

No. 09-214

In the
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA**

Petitioner

JON SNOW, AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED
INDIVIDUALS;

V.

Respondent

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASS'N; THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
**THE TULANE MARDI GRAS SPORTS LAW
COMPETITION, 2019**

TEAM 27
Attorneys for
Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION BECAUSE THE NCAA AMATEURISM RULES VIOLATE §1 OF THE SHERMAN ANTITRUST ACT AND PETITIONERS SUFFERED ADEQUATE ANTITRUST INJURY.....	8
A. The amateurism rules promulgated by the NCAA are not valid as a matter of law and must be evaluated according to the Rule of Reason..	8
B. The rule at issue do regulate commercial activity in an identifiable market, and thus are covered by the Sherman Act.....	9
C. Petitioners do have standing because they did suffer adequate antitrust injury.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION BECAUSE THE NFL PLAYERS’ STATE-LAW NEGLIGENCE-BASED CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY § 301 OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT.....	13
A. Petitioners’ negligence -based claims are not founded on rights created by the NFL CBAs.....	15
B. The resolution of Petitioners’ negligence-based claims does not require interpretation or analysis of the NFL CBAs.....	16

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

United States Supreme Court

Allis-Chalmers v. Lueck,
471 U.S. 202 (1985)..... 14

Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 11

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 12

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386, 394 (1987)..... 14, 15, 17

Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers v. Hechler,
481 U.S. 851 (1987)..... 14

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.,
486 U.S. 399 (1988)..... passim

Lividas v. Bradshaw,
512 U.S. 107 (1994)..... passim

Local 174 v. Lucas Flour,
353 U.S. 448 (1957)..... 14

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 8, 9, 10

Textile Works v. Lincoln Mills,
369 U.S. 95 (1962)..... 13

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research,
395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... 12

United States Circuit Courts of Appeal

Agnew v. NCAA,
683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Schurke,
F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17

<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Local 302 Int’l Broth. Of Elec. Workers,</i> 491 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n,</i> 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corporation,</i> 208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Banks v. NCAA,</i> 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Burnside v. Kiewitt Pac. Corp.,</i> 95-16202, 1997 WL 23629 (9th Cir. May 12, 1997).....	passim
<i>Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.,</i> 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 17
<i>Flood v. Kuhn,</i> 443 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Ramirez v. Fox Television Station, Inc.,</i> 998 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Trs. of Twin City Bricklayers Fringe Ben. Funds v. Superior Waterproofing, Inc.,</i> 450 F.3d 324 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ward v. Circus Circus Casinos, Inc.,</i> 473 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Williams v. National Football League,</i> 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20, 23
